
  
 

900 East Broad Street • Richmond, Virginia 23219 • (804) 646-3147 • askpdr@rva.gov • RVA.gov 

BOARD OF 
ZONING APPEALS 

 
December 9, 2024 
 
Muriel Johnson Murray Trust TRS  
2325 Hanover Avenue 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 
Cabinetry & Construction, Inc. 
18 South Thompson Street, Suite 162 
Richmond, VA 23221-2721 
Attn: Robert A. Wright 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 

RE: BZA 04-2025 
 
          You are hereby notified that the Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing on 
Wednesday, January 8, 2025 at 1:00 PM in the 5th Floor Conference Room, City Hall, 900 
E. Broad Street to consider an application for a building permit to construct a second floor 
addition with a first floor screened porch to an existing single-family (attached) dwelling at 
2325 HANOVER AVENUE (Tax Parcel Number W000-1040/003), located in an R-6 (Single-
Family Attached Residential) District.  This meeting will be open to in-person participation 
with a virtual option.  The public will have the option to provide their comments by 
teleconference/videoconference via Microsoft Teams, or in writing via email as indicated 
below. 
 
          Please be advised that the applicant or applicant’s representative is required to 
participate in the subject public hearing either by teleconference/videoconference or in 
person.  For teleconference participation call 804-316-9457 and entering code 169 014 747#.  
For video access by computer, smart phone or tablet visit 
https://richmondva.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx.  Select the Board of Zoning Appeals drop-
down and 2025 drop-down, click meeting details for January 8, 2025 meeting and then click 
video access. In the event you have difficulty accessing a public hearing you may contact Mr. 
William Davidson at 804-396-5350 or by email at Chuck.Davidson@rva.gov for assistance. 
The Board of Zoning Appeals Rules of Procedure provides that in the case of an application 
for a variance or a special exception, the applicant, proponents or persons aggrieved under 
§15.2-2314 of the Code of Virginia, shall be permitted a total of six (6) minutes each to present 
their case.  The Board of Zoning Appeals will withhold questions until the conclusion of the 
respective presentations. For the purposes of the record it also requested that before 
addressing the Board you identify yourself and spell your name. 
 
          Finally, when you submitted your application to the zoning office you were given an 
handout entitled, Suggestions for Presenting Your Case to the Board, which indicated that 
you should discuss your request with your neighbor(s) and neighborhood  
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association(s) prior to appearing before the Board of Zoning Appeals.  Contact 
information for civic group(s) can be found by navigating to the Civic Group webpage of 
the City’s website at https://www.rva.gov/planning-development-review/civic-groups.  
Once there, you can search for your property using the interactive map.  A dialogue box 
will provide you with the names of all civic groups within which your property may lie.  
Once you have those group names, simply scroll down the page to the appropriate 
group(s) to find the contact information for each.  The Board understands that given the 
current situation it is not practical to conduct face-to-face discussions with either your 
neighbors or neighborhood association(s) but the Board requests that you make a good 
faith effort to provide them with relevant information regarding your case. 
 
          If you have any questions regarding the Board’s procedures or any issue involving 
presentation of your case, please feel free to contact me. 
 
   Very truly yours, 
    

 
   

    Roy W. Benbow, Secretary 
   Phone:  (804) 240-2124  
   E-mail: Roy.Benbow@rva.gov 
 
cc:        Zoning Administrator 
 
Notice of this meeting is being sent to the persons whom the Board of Zoning Appeals 
believes to be property owners in the immediate vicinity of the property concerned in 
this application.  This notice is for their information only, and there is no need for them 
to appear unless they so desire.  The Board will, however, welcome such views as any 
persons care to express during the hearing on this application. 
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210 N Stafford Ave Llc 
4219 Seminary Ave 
Richmond, VA 23227 
 

 2315 Hanover Avenue Llc 
2513 W Main St 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Adams Dawn M & Constante 
Margaret J 
203 N Stafford Avenue 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

Bality Andras J 
3311 Northview Place 
Richmond, VA 23225 
 

 Barnes John G And Vinola Thomas 
14120 Grangewood Rd 
Midlothian, VA 23113 
 

 Biederman Stephen 
2405 Hanover Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

Bolog Petru 
210 N Stafford Ave #26 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Brugh Belinda Life Estate 
204 Strawberry St 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 City Of Richmond School Board 
301 N 9th St 17th Fl 
Richmond, VA 23219 
 

Custalow George W & Barbara H 
2311 Hanover Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Dean Carolyn And Green Lonny 
2323 Hanover Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Ferreira Gonzalez Andrea 
2402 Hanover Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

Fox Condominium Homeowners 
Association 
2317 Hanover Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Garnett Griffin T Iv & Stephanie D 
2421 Floyd Avenue 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Geyser Lewis And Genevieve L 
715 Cuatro Caminos 
Salvang, CA 93463 
 

Grove And Strawberry Llc 
3321 Patterson Ave #7 
Richmond, VA 23221 
 

 Hedberg William Louis 
210 N Stafford Ave Unit 30 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Hicks Michael L & Martha A 
2319 Hanover Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

Hughes Laura Beth And Hughes 
Carrie M 
210 N Stafford Ave Apt 1 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Jackson F Cary Iii 
210 N Stafford Ave Unit 25 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Joffee Jakob 
1911 Stuart Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

Jokity Investments Llc 
9811 Midlothian Tpke 
Richmond, VA 23235 
 

 Linblad William J & Linda S 
55 Woodland Drive 
Bangor, ME 4401 
 

 Lovr Llc 
111 South St 
Louisa, VA 23093 
 

Mccutcheon Anne F Trustee 
16201 Scottwood Rd 
Midlothian, VA 23112 
 

 Mendez Manuel 
1601 Park Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Morgan Stefanie 
12724 N Pioneer Way 
Oro Valley, AZ 85755 
 

Neville Raymond N And Hallie T 
2313 Hanover Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Oliver Cynthia Carolyn 
202 Strawberry St 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Oxenreiter Andrew William 
28 Clarke Rd 
Richmond, VA 23226 
 



Palombo Emily 
210 N Stafford Ave Unit 2 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Pearson Nicholas K And Danielle T 
2321 Hanover Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Perrin Robert W And Catherine Ogle 
Co Trustees 
2400 Grove Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

Robinson Street Properties Llc 
Po Box 14612 
Richmond, VA 23221 
 

 Secore Derek N And Cambra Ashley N 
210 N Stafford Ave Unit 3 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Sinclair Joseph E 
300 N Stafford Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

Squire Martha Peebles And Robert 
Hall 
200 Strawberry St 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Stafford Square Condominium Unit 
Owners Association 
32100 Nine Mile Road 
Farmington, MI 48336 
 

 Svendsen Susan E 
206 Strawberry St 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

Swearingen Mary Michelle And 
Stanley A Jr Trustees 
2318 Grove Ave 
Richmond, VA 23230 
 

 The Miller Living Trust Trs 
2401 Hanover Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Three Generations Realty Llc 
113 Brockenbrough Pl 
Forest, VA 24551 
 

Throckmorton Dennis R 
2317 Grove Ave 
Richmond, VA 23220 
 

 Vo Linh 
5607 Nibbs Ct 
Woodbridge, VA 22193 
 

 Williams Brad 
717 Fielding Run Dr 
Crozet, VA 22932 
 

Williams Jeremy S And Williams 
Christopher Schon 
2707 Old Fort Pl 
Midlothian, VA 23113 
 

 Witherow Tonya D & Richard A 
2125 Retreat Dr 
Mechanicsville, VA 23111 
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Property: 2325 Hanover Ave Parcel ID: W0001040003

Street Address:
Owner:

Mailing Address:
Subdivision Name :

Parent Parcel ID:
Assessment Area:

Property Class:
Zoning District:

Exemption Code:

Effective Date:
Land Value:

Improvement Value:
Total Value:

Area Tax:
Special Assessment District:

Parcel Square Feet:
Acreage:

Property Description 1:
State Plane Coords( ):

Latitude:

Land Type:
Topology:

Front Size:
Rear Size:

Parcel Square Feet:
Acreage:

Property Description 1:
Subdivision Name :

State Plane Coords( ):
Latitude:

Street improvement:
Sidewalk:

Parcel
2325 Hanover Ave Richmond, VA 23220-
MURRAY MURIEL JOHNSON TRUST TRS
2325 HANOVER AVE, RICHMOND, VA 2322000000
NONE

216 - Fan District 1
120 - R Two Story
R-6 - Residential (Single Family Attached)
-

Current Assessment
01/01/2024
$300,000
$287,000
$587,000
$0
None

Land Description
2760.75
0.063
0020.45X0135.00 0000.000
X= 11781841.077526 Y= 3726894.983598
37.55408377 , Longitude: -77.46874598

Description
Residential Lot B
Level
20
135
2760.75
0.063
0020.45X0135.00 0000.000
NONE
X= 11781841.077526 Y= 3726894.983598
37.55408377 , Longitude: -77.46874598

Other
Paved
Yes

 ?

 ?
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Assessments
Assessment Year Land Value Improvement Value Total Value Reason

2025 $320,000 $306,000 $626,000 Reassessment
2024 $300,000 $287,000 $587,000 Reassessment
2023 $300,000 $280,000 $580,000 Reassessment
2022 $220,000 $253,000 $473,000 Reassessment
2021 $180,000 $251,000 $431,000 Reassessment
2020 $175,000 $249,000 $424,000 Reassessment
2019 $175,000 $232,000 $407,000 Reassessment
2018 $155,000 $214,000 $369,000 Reassessment
2017 $125,000 $220,000 $345,000 Reassessment
2016 $115,000 $214,000 $329,000 Reassessment
2015 $115,000 $202,000 $317,000 Reassessment
2014 $115,000 $178,000 $293,000 Reassessment
2013 $111,000 $178,000 $289,000 Reassessment
2012 $111,000 $178,000 $289,000 Reassessment
2011 $111,000 $187,000 $298,000 CarryOver
2010 $111,000 $187,000 $298,000 Reassessment
2009 $111,100 $194,800 $305,900 Reassessment
2008 $101,500 $223,300 $324,800 Reassessment
2007 $101,500 $223,300 $324,800 Reassessment
2006 $101,500 $223,300 $324,800 Reassessment
2005 $63,300 $213,200 $276,500 Reassessment
2004 $58,100 $195,600 $253,700 Reassessment
2003 $58,100 $195,600 $253,700 Reassessment
2002 $49,200 $165,800 $215,000 Reassessment
2001 $40,300 $135,900 $176,200 Reassessment
2000 $35,000 $104,500 $139,500 Reassessment
1998 $35,000 $95,000 $130,000 Not Available

Transfers

Transfer
Date

Consideration
Amount Grantor Name Deed

Reference Verified Market Sale Description

08/28/2017 $0 MURRAY MURIEL JOHNSON
TRUSTEE ID2017-18031 2 - INVALID SALE-Relation Between

Buyer/Seller

08/28/2017 $0 MURRAY MURIEL JOHNSON ID2017-18033 2 - INVALID SALE-Relation Between
Buyer/Seller

06/18/2013 $0 MURRAY MURIEL J ID2013-13360 2 - INVALID SALE-Sale Includes Multiple
Parcels

07/16/1982 $54,000 Not Available 00798-1381

10/24/1966 $8,500 Not Available 000641-
D00658
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Master Plan Future Land Use:
Zoning District:

Planning District:
Traffic Zone:

City Neighborhood Code:
City Neighborhood Name:

Civic Code:
Civic Association Name:

Subdivision Name:
City Old and Historic District:

National historic District:
Neighborhoods in Bloom:

Redevelopment Conservation Area:

Care Area:
Enterprise Zone:

100 YEAR Flood Plain Flag:
500 YEAR Flood Plain Flag:

Resource Protection Flag:
Wetland Flag:

Elementary School:
Middle School:

High School:

Police Precinct:
Police Sector:

Fire District:
Dispatch Zone:

Street Sweep:
Leaf Collection:

Refuse Collection:
Bulk Collection:

Council District:
Council District for 2025 (Current Election):

Voter Precinct:
State House District:
State Senate District:

Congressional District:

Planning
NH-MU
R-6 - Residential (Single Family Attached)
Near West
1094
FAN
The Fan

Fan Area Business Alliance
NONE

Fan Area

Economic Development
-

Environment
Contact the Water Resources Division at 646-7586.
N
Contact the Water Resources Division at 646-7586.
N

Census

Census Year Block Block Group Tract
2000 2009 0410002 041000
1990 210 0410002 041000

Schools
Fox
Binford
Jefferson

Public Safety
3
313
12
044B

Public Works Schedules
TBD
TBD
Wednesday
TBD

Government Districts
2
2
207
78
14
4
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Extension Name:
Year Built:

Stories:
Units:

Number Of Rooms:
Number Of Bed Rooms:

Number Of Full Baths:
Number Of Half Baths:

Condition:
Foundation Type:

1st Predominant Exterior:
2nd Predominant Exterior:

Roof Style:
Roof Material:

Interior Wall:
Floor Finish:

Heating Type:
Central Air:

Basement Garage Car #:
Fireplace:

Building Description (Out Building and Yard Items) :

Finished Living Area:
Attic:

Finished Attic:
Basement:

Finished Basement:
Attached Garage:
Detached Garage:
Attached Carport:

Enclosed Porch:
Open Porch:

Deck:

Extension 1 Details

R01 - Residential record #01
1911
2
0
6
3
2
0
normal for age
Full Bsmt
Brick
N/A
Flat or Shed
Metal
Drywall
Softwood-standard
Hot water or steam
Y
0
Y

Extension 1 Dimensions

1786 Sqft
0 Sqft
0 Sqft
893 Sqft
0 Sqft
0 Sqft
0 Sqft
0 Sqft
0 Sqft
430 Sqft
152 Sqft
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Name:W0001040003 Desc:R01

Click here for Larger Image

Property Images
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Name:W0001040003 Desc:R01

Sketch Images
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE BZA 04-2025
150' Buffer

APPLICANT(S): Muriel Johnson Murray Trust TRS

PREMISES: 2325 Hanover Avenue
(Tax Parcel Number W000-1040/003)

SUBJECT:  A building permit to construct a second floor addition with a first floor screened porch
to an existing single-family (attached) dwelling.

REASON FOR THE REQUEST: Based on Sections 30-300 & 30-412.5(2)b
of the Zoning Ordinance for the reason that:

The side yard (setback) requirement is not met.

0 100 200 300 40050
Feet

207

210

300

201

207
205

206
204

202

203

200

201

2319

2318

2310

2317

2323

2313

2329

2314

2320

2401

2400

2402

2405
2300

101

425

309

106

417

404

109

413

107

115

301

301

205

203
201

414
412

407
403

317

108

105

418

206

109

417
423

305

206

413

300

203

419

406

418

408

209

302

317

304

104

300

200

306

305

303

402 401

315

205

110

415

306

106

102

313

211

111106

205

203
201

200

304
302

207204

427

409

208

207

310

108

305
302

202

303

307

307
304

302
300

207

100

111

2504

2413

2429

2420

2212

2223
2219 2200

2420

2309

2415
2409

2407
2312

2218

24212419

2416
2412

24022400

2312

2222

2221

2218

2209

2524

2523
25192517

2502

2501

2427

2424

2421

24152413

2406

2303

2225

22182216

2202

2508

2507

2503

2502

2501

2423
2419

2317

2305

2304

2217

2404

2217

2325

2515

2311

2212

2511

2302
2300

2509

2304

2225

2505
2501

2328

2227

2215

2123

2520

2429

2428

2209

2129

2230

2215
2211

2414

2425

2306

2117

2221 2120

2428

2509

2214
2208

2207

2401

2201
2322

2318

2412

2421

2425

2413

2408

2405

2326
2320

2226

2511

2401 23082526

2512

2511

2507 2503 2418
24142410

2203

2500

2413

2412

2406

2303

2225
2223

2215

2208
22062204

2121

2112

2506

2309
2220

2201

2508

2500

2222

2415

24112409

2408

2402

2327

2319

2216

2122

21182116

2422

23022300

2222

2214

22132211

2200

2400

2422
2420

2405

Grove Ave

Hanover Ave

S
tr

aw
b

er
ry

 S
t

N
 D

av
is

 A
ve

N
 S

ta
ff

o
rd

 A
ve

Stuart Ave

N
 S

h
ie

ld
s 

A
ve

Floyd Ave

Unnamed Al

Unnamed Al

Unnamed Al

Unnamed Al

Unnamed Al

R-6

B-1

B-1

R-48

R-48

B-1






















